

**No. 15-1358**

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**JAMES W. ZIGLAR, PETITIONER,  
v.  
AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *ET AL.***

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT***

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
JAMES W. ZIGLAR**

---

WILLIAM ALDEN MCDANIEL, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
300 E. Lombard Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
410.528.5502  
mcdanielw@ballardspahr.com  
  
*Counsel For Petitioner,  
James W. Ziglar*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PETITIONER JAMES W. ZIGLAR ADOPTS THE ARGUMENTS IN THE REPLY BRIEFS OF PETITIONERS IN NO. 15-1359 AND NO. 15-1363 WITH REGARD TO THE EXTENSION OF A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY TO THE CLAIMS AGAINST MR. ZIGLAR, AND WITH REGARD TO WHETHER MR. ZIGLAR IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	1
II. THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FAIL TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF AGAINST MR. ZIGLAR UNDER <i>IQBAL</i> .....	1
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	1
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES:</b>	
2001 8 USCS § 1103.....	4
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
Fifth Amendment .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2006) .....	6
III OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2 <sup>nd</sup> Ed. 1989) .....	6
